

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Department of Transportation ("County") implements improvements to the County's transportation infrastructure improvements while using temporary traffic control to provide for safe and efficient construction and maintenance operations; and

WHEREAS, the California Highway Patrol ("CHP") supplements temporary traffic control operations in road construction zones and road maintenance zones around Califorinia through their Construction Zone Enhanced Enforcement Program (COZEEP); and

WHEREAS, COZEEP improves safety of temporary traffic control operations by using CHP officers and vehicles to assist in the enforcement of vehicle speed laws and safe driving laws and to provide faster incident response through workzones under temporary traffic control; and

WHEREAS, COZEEP services to be performed by CHP will conform to State of California best practices and adhere to all California Vehicle Codes and other applicable regulations; and

WHEREAS, CHP has successfully provided the County with COZEEP services on previous County projects under previous agreemements;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors hereby approves Agreement 23R245001 with the California Highway Patrol and authorizes the Board Chair to execute said agreement on behalf of El Dorado County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the I	Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held the day of	, 20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
Kim Dawson	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors